# **ARGUMENT/REBUTTAL SIGNATURES**

(The following statement is required by California Elections Code Section 9600.)

The undersigned authors of the	Direct	argument <u>In Fa</u>		ballot proposition	J
	Direct OR Rebuttal to the	In fa	ovor of <u>OR</u> Against		Letter
at the General Municipal election	for the <u>City of Carlsbad</u>		to be held on _	Nov. 8, 2022	_hereby state
Election Title	Jurisdicti			Date	
that such argument is true and correct	ct to the best of <u>their</u>   his/her/their	knowledge and belief.			
/)		*	/		
NAME (Signature):	M	NAME (Signature):	Mott Hall	P	
(Print): /cde/	Nob/1	(Print): _	MATTHAC	Ĺ	
*TITLE (Optional):	eil manber DI	*TITLE (Optional): _	MAYOR		
ADDRESS: 1200 Car	ADDRESS: _	1200 Carlsbad Village Drive			
/ Carlsbad		Carlsbad, CA 92008			
DATE: 1/16/22 P	HONE: 442-339-2830	DATE: 8 16 2	PHONE: _	442-339-2830	0
NAME (Signature):	NAME (Signature):				
(Print): MARIA TERESA ACOSTA		(Print): Keith Blackburn			
*TITLE (Optional): CONNCIL MEMBER, DY		*TITLE (Optional): Council Member			
ADDRESS: 1200 Carlsbad Village Drive		ADDRESS: _	1200 Carlsbad Village Drive		
Carlsbad, CA 92008		Carlsbad, CA 92008			
DATE: 8 16 22 PHONE: 442-339-2830		DATE: 8/16/2	: 8/16/22 PHONE: 442-339-2830		
	NAME (Signature): Prup Bh	ot-Patel		NOTE	
Description		Shut Patei	Regist	trar of Voters police	cy does not
If provided, this title		1 7	allow	candidates, campaig	in managers,
may be printed in the Sample Ballot/Voter  *TITLE (Optional):		nember, 13		aign treasurers, a Fal signers of ballot	
		ad Village Drive	memb	ers of their immedia	ate family to
		nost a politing place of act as a poli			
RECEIVED	31.71-2		candid	dacy or ballot mea	sure of the
	DATE: 8/16/22 PHONE:	442-339-2830	j interes	sted party is being vo	oted upon.
AUC 1 7 2022					

# RECEIVED AUG 17 2022 CITY OF CARLSBAD CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

### **ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF MEASURE J**

For 40 years, the City of Carlsbad's Monroe Street Pool facility located at 3401 Monroe Street has provided Carlsbad residents of all ages an amenity for recreation, lessons and water safety classes.

The Monroe Street Pool has brought years of enjoyment to the entire community.

## It's time to expand and improve Monroe Street Pool

Constructed in 1982, the Monroe Street Pool facility includes a 25-yard by 25-meter pool, equipment room and locker room.

Given its age and use, the Monroe Street Pool facility is now in need of significant renovation and expansion worthy of your consideration.

The City of Carlsbad can either continue to make costly annual repairs to Monroe Street Pool's aging infrastructure or can invest in the facility and renovate and expand the pool into something special for residents to enjoy for another 40 years.

# An expanded pool and an energy efficient facility is a win for all residents

### Measure J will:

- Expand the pool from 25 to 33 meters (50% increase in lanes)
- Expand the pool deck, bleachers, parking lot and provide needed shade
- Add family restrooms, exterior showers, a new building and mechanical room and sound reducing improvements
- Renovate the locker rooms and replace tile, piping, drains, pumps and filters
- Make energy efficient and building code upgrades

### As a voter it's YOUR CHOICE whether the city renovates and expands Monroe Street Pool

The City of Carlsbad is prohibited from spending more than \$1 million in city funds for real property improvements - other than for replacement, repair, maintenance and routine refurbishment of existing facilities - unless the proposed project and cost in city funds is first approved by voters. The current estimated project cost to renovate and expand Monroe Street Pool is \$22 to \$24 million.

Please join us in voting Yes on Measure J